#### IC 14-20-6

### Chapter 6. Lanier Home

#### IC 14-20-6-1

## "Real property" defined

Sec. 1. As used in this chapter, "real property" means the following:

All of the block No. 9 in the city of Madison, known as The Lanier Block, bounded on the north by First Street, on the east by Vine Street, on the south by Ohio Street, and on the west by Elm Street, situated in Jefferson County, Indiana, and commonly known as The James F.D. Lanier Home.

As added by P.L.1-1995, SEC.13.

#### IC 14-20-6-2

# State to maintain real property as memorial

- Sec. 2. The state pledges to maintain in perpetuity the real property as:
  - (1) a public memorial to the distinguished public services of James F.D. Lanier; and
  - (2) a permanent example of a notable Indiana home of the decade 1850 to 1860.

As added by P.L.1-1995, SEC.13.

### IC 14-20-6-3

#### Administration of James F.D. Lanier Home

Sec. 3. The real property shall be administered, maintained, managed, and controlled by the Indiana state museum and historic sites corporation (IC 4-37-2-1) and shall be known as The James F.D. Lanier Home.

As added by P.L.1-1995, SEC.13. Amended by P.L.167-2011, SEC.18.